
RESOLUTION #2012-03
A Resolution Approving 

Year-End Amendments to the 2011 Budget 

and New-Year Amendments to the 2012 Budget

WHEREAS, the police department used limited-term, part-time clerical help in 2011;
WHEREAS, the public works department had budgeted but unused seasonal, part-time recycling help in 2011;

WHEREAS, in August 2011, the Common Council approved the police department’s application for a Seat Belt Click It or Ticket Grant for a laptop computer;

WHEREAS, in December 2011, the Common Council approved the carry forward from 2011 to 2012 of $5,568 in lapsed funds for hiring and training three part-time police officers;

WHEREAS, in December 2011, the Common Council approved setting the city’s assessment at $137.50 per household for residential refuse and recycling service (yearly fee);

WHEREAS, in November 2011, the Common Council approved and development agreement with Sunland Development LLC in which the city would complete the paving for Capstone Ridge;

WHEREAS, in February 2012, the Common Council approved application for supplemental Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant (EECBG) for installation of additional LED streetlights;

WHEREAS, in setting the 2012 budget, the Common Council decided narrowband radios should be purchased from fund balance in 2011.

WHEREAS, the Office of Judicial Assistance (OJA) awarded a grant for EMS, fire, and police narrowband radios in 2012;

WHEREAS, in August 2011, the Common Council approved financing accounting software with a zero-percent loan and a grant through WPPI Energy;
AND, WHEREAS, the Finance Committee has reviewed the year-end budget amendments proposed by the Finance Director and the City Administrator and has recommended approval of the budget amendments contained herein.

NOW THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved by the Common Council of the City of Evansville to amend the budget for the years ending December 31, 2011, and December 31, 2012, as follows:

2011 Expenses:

1. Designate limited-term, part-time police department clerical help as a budgeted position in 2011.
2. Designate limited-term, part time recycling help as a non-budgeted position in 2011.

3. Increase account 40-5220-840, Police Equipment Purchase, $7,399 plus $3,964 from $12,760 to $24,123 for narrowband radios in 2011 rather than 2012 and for Toughbook laptop computer.
4. Increase account 40-5330-860, DPW Road Construction, $21,492 from $0 to $21,492 for paving at Capstone Ridge.
2011 Revenues:

1. Increase account 40-43530-57, Grants, Incentives, and Aid, $3,964 from $0 to $3,964 for Click-It Or Ticket Grant

2. Increase account 40-48501-65, Donations & Grants, $14, 962 from $0 to $14,962 for WPPI grant.

3. Increase account 40-49100-57, Proceeds from Notes Issuance, $33,934 from $0 to $33,934 for WPPI loan.

4. Increase account 40-49999-99, Capital Projects Fund Balance Applied, $7,399 plus $21,492 from $30,322 to $59,213 for police narrowband radios and for paving at Capstone Ridge.

2012 Expenses:

1. Designate one lineman-4 (journeyman) as a non-budgeted position in 2012.

2. Increase account 10-5220-330, Police Training, $1,822 from $3,500 to $5,322 for hiring three part-time officers.

3. Increase account 10-5223-150, Part Time Police Salary, $3,480 from $22,837 to $26,317 for training three part-time officers. 

4. Increase account 10-5223-150, Part Time Police FICA, $266 from $1,747 to $2,013 for training three part-time officers.
5. Increase account 40-5220-840, Police Equipment Purchase, $10,000 from $16,000 to $26,000 to add trunking capability to narrow-band radios.

6. Increase account 40-5221-840, Fire Equipment Purchase, $20,000 from $0 to $20,000 for narrowband radios.
7. Increase account 40-5222-840, EMS Equipment Purchase, $20,000 from $9,250 to $29,250 for narrowband radios.

8. Increase account 40-5796-822, LED Streetlight Upgrade, $35,000 from $0 to $35,000 for additional LED streetlights.
9. Increase account 40-5796-832, Finance Software Upgrade, $63,918 from $0 to $63,918 for accounting software.
2012 Revenues:

1. Decrease account 10-46420-53, Refuse & Recycling Special Charge Revenue $8,100 from $258,075 to $249,975 for setting household assessment below budget.
2. Increase account 10-49999-99, General Fund Balance Applied, $5,568 plus $8,100 from $0 to $13,668 for three part-time police and to off-set refuse and recycling shortfall.
3. Increase account 40-43530-57, Grants, Incentives, and Aid, $85,000 from $0 to $85,000 for EECBG and OJA grants.
4. Increase account 40-48501-65, Donations & Grants, $14, 962 from $0 to $14,962 for WPPI grant.
Passed this 14th day of February, 2012.

CITY OF EVANSVILLE

By: ____________________________________
               Sandra J. Decker, Mayor






Attest: _________________________________

 



Judy L. Walton, City Clerk

Introduced:
2/14/12
Adopted:
2/14/12
Published:
2/22/12
Drafted on 2/09/12 by Dan Wietecha, City Administrator


